IN THE_FIJI_CQURT OF APPRAL 529 v
CIVIL _JURISDIGTION

CIVIL APPEAL_NO. 72 OF_ 1991
(High Court Civil Action Ho. 88 of 1989)

BETWEEN:
KANTA MANI APPELLAIT
. —and;
WESTERN MINING CORPORATION (FIJI) LTD  REZPOUDKIT
Mr. Ram Krishna for the &Zppellant
Mr. G.P. Shankar for the Regpondsant
NDate of Hearing : Ldth May, 1492

Date of Delivery of Judgwent 2t December, 1043

JUDGHIRHT GF fln COUR'T

Y

This is an appeal from an avard of dapmages asseszed by Lhe
Honourable Mr justice Saunders on 1 QOctaber 1é§l. Aftar having
found that the deceased husband contributad to his own deatin, s
Lordship assessed respousibility therefcr, 70% agsinst Lhe
respondent emplover and 30% aygsainst Lhe Jdesceasaecd.  The jnaiden!
causing death occurred on 14 Decembear 1988 at the rescordont's
mine at Vatukoula, favua where rFhe deceased was emplovod as an

underground miner.

Actlon was brought by the appellant as administratrrix ol the
Estate of the deceased under the Cowpensation Lo Relatlves Aol
and on behalf of the Egtate under Lhe Law Reform (Mlscell. o neoous

Provisions) Death apd Interest Act.



520

>
o

The Statement of Claim Llssued with the wWirit of Summons

[

8th March, 1989 specified the dependants as his mother aged ih

vears, his wife 22 and son ayed 1 vear. HNo abtempl

divide the sum assessed for dependency hetwesn these threo.

g e

This Court has had occasion recently (see Pratap v /.G of

Fiji Civ. Abp. No. 14 of 1992) ftc comment upon the difficulties

facing a trial Judge (and where appropriate an appeal Court), wiho

has before him a paucity of evidavuce cn easn of Lhe 1zsuas

noan
action such as this. The problaems thus Jacing an appeal Jourk
are cowmpounded by the absenca of any evidenoes o ooarvding

save Lhat of the Trial Judge and such noles of

it evidonve as
he records. This puts a heavy larden on the Jocloe who w0 fhie
also greatly restricted in his cusicmary and Lmporbant rols of

"surveying the scene' as Lhe Lrlal progrossos. It he is
compelled to reserve his decision for somebime, his problems due
to the absence of a full transcriph of evidence are compoundecd.
I am by no means unmindful of costs. This could be controlled

by requiring a transcripht only ol I

O

T

1At part i the eviden.e Lo

which the Judge needs to refer for the purposes of his Judagmentl.
If the judgmment 1s apvealed, ithen differant considerallions will

.

apply.



{27

53l

—

Since "years'" and "time" are significant factors in Lhis
type of case, some of the relevant evezr Are nenn

>

chronologically listed:-

5.8.63 Deceased bormw

18.9.686 Widow bhorn

January 1983 Deceased commenead his 2p b ovinen Aol
underground minar wilh the vesponaaent.

2

30.8.85 Marriage of Widow apdl Dacsaaed

(&%)
Jauy
AN
s3]
~]

Son, Kunal Krisimul Prasad born

14.12.88 Accident and Jdoatlh ot daceasse i
L]
16.2.89 Letters of Administrstion granted Lo wwldow.

1
8.3.89 wWrit and Statement of Clalm filsd

7.4.89 F.N.P. Fund advises no neminaticn made and all
monies due to Lh2 deceased will bhe paisd oo
Supreme Court.

8.6.89 Public Trustee navy proceedr FOoR.OPOF. [(Rimnan 07
to solicilors [forn widow.

10.7.91 Trial

3.10.91 . Judgment (signed 1.20.91) deliverad

29.10.91 Hotice of appeal

PR INN

At the trial a considerabhle body of document 1ry evidaencs
tendered. Much of that related Lo Lhe 1ssus of contribiatory
negligence. The only witnessen callead were the assishant

Personnel Officer of the respondent and Lhe widow. The notoes of



532

thelir evidence occupy approximately one half phage and ore page
respectively of the record.

His Lordship assessed the pre-trial lowg al_ 35732 2n which
he allowed inlterest at 4% per aonnun "half the prevailing rate”
giving a figure of $230 intéresi and thus a toral pre-trial loss
of $2968. he assessed Lhe post-trlal loss afb $30,975.00 using
a multiplier of 12.5. The kmfgi.figure\of 56,943 wan raduced
Lo $25,860 applving his finding of 30% fault on Lhe parrb of
deceased.

His Lordship bthen wen' on fo o say, ““rvom Thos s chedhnedngd
$3,999.77 being benefil alrealy rocaived from Lhe fund less BLOGD
estimated funeral benaefibt Ieaving §2),060. Sloe e ownt 1 Lo Lo
funeral expenses agreed at 5600 making the totgl damages payabln
under the Compensation Eo Relarives Act hao hé $23f460A

She is entitled to 70% of $12%0; the undisputed figino ol
loss of expectation of Lif=. She clalms Ll uqd@y Lhe  Law
Reform (Miscellaneous Provisions) Dealth and Interest act. Thiw
aﬁounts to $875 and I award her interest on that amount for 2 1/2
vears at 8% from the date of death Lo judgment.

According there will bhe judgment for Lhe plaint it aoa cnai
the defendant for $23,335‘ plitg 1nterest at @% on FE7L from

16.12.88(sic) to today".



5235

The appeal was Dbrought to us agalnst the following
findings:-
(a) the 12.5 multiplier post-Lrial;
(b) the amount of plaintiff's dependency ab 342 per weelk;
(c) the finding of $30,975 damages which vas said to Dbe

inadequate;

v

(d) .....in not a&llowing the plaintiff <the Fi31 Natioral
Provident Fund loss and in particular er el iu

distinguishing the case obf Singapare tis Hoovoca (L9700 Lrd

v Lim Soon Young (19&3) 1 WLR 16G7% Lrwom Loy presunl CRzs.,
In the plaintiff 'z submissicns dabed L0910 made post trial
and obviously after His Lordship had indicatsd his wview on
percentage fault, the golicitur tor the Plainiilff sought only
$1250 for loss of expectation of life and $600 for funeral

expenses. These and the rates of interest and their periods ot

application are therefore not isgsues hefore us.

Leaving aside for the moment. th

3 gquaestious arlising from | he
invol&ement with the National Fi13)i Provident Fund, the wsole
isgues for us are the findings of F42 per week dependency of L
widow and the child (nothing apparzntly turning upon the plaaded
dependency of the deceased’s mobkher), and the multiplier of 12,0,

In each case the appellant contends for a larger figure.



: o 24
In recent decisions of this Court we hase advertlad Lo
principles that should guide ug in an appeal from a lower Court
where 1t has exercised 1ts discretion and arrived at a particula:
multiplier or has viewed the evidence of the cage 1n a certain
light  We cannot substitutée our wviews of the facts or Lhe
issues, unless we are of the view that His Lordship was wrong,

that he erred on one of the bases suggested and that this

affected the judgment he should ﬁaxe given. In this cass 42 per

[ L

-

week, the allowance for the devendency, scems to us to be obh the
low side of the range avallable on Lhe evidenca. We may guesyg
at the "deduction for groceries'" and the use to wiiich they, theo
groceries were put. Bubt then we, like His Lordslip, are facud

with the notes of the widow's evidence:-

"He would give me J$60¢ foIr groceriss.
Balance for himself. $60 for everything.
F40 spent on groceries. Balance in-clothes
for self, child and mother 1n law."

On the state of this somewhat confusing evidenc

0]

entitled to upset the trial Judges's assessment of $42.

The multiplier of 12.5 adopted by the lea-nad Judge for
post-trial loss 1s a matter of some conceri. It 1s certainly st
the bottom of any range that one may fofsee in cases such as
these. (See e.g. the decigions of this Court in Raj Kumalr and
Mohan Prasad v. Dharma Reddy C.A. Ho. 6z of 1923 delivenved 24
Hovember 1984 and that of Sigavolavola and Ranitu v. Gyan Hatil
C.A. HNo. 85 of >1985 delivered 21 HMarch 19369 Indeed the

.

submission of counsel for the defendant, that 13 could be a



535

sulitable multiplier (See pages 32 and 35 of record) encourage:

furtner investigation.

With one exception, the factors that may intluslice a Courl
in fiving an appropriate multiplier have been well canvassed in
decisions of this and other appeal Courts. In Flji there rewmaing

’

some doubts as to the use thst wmigh®t be made of the possibilily

of future benefits to Lhe bencliiciavies of a deceasad, acuruing
from the notional 7 cents 1n Lbke % paywment Lo Lhe Provident Fund
by the deceaged and a like son by his employews. It should not
be overlooked that these deductions and payments arz mandaltory
(see F.N.P.¥. Act). Assuming LL hias relevance {and this will be
dealt with later in this judgment). I awm of the opinion that the

12 1/2 multiplier should be sel aside is inadeguatce.

A confusing factor emerges from the learned trial Judge's
statement at page 6 of his judgment ("my multiplier is based not
on the age of the deceased but on the current rate of Bank
interest pavable on short term deposit 8%, and Lhe expectations
of a widow 1in a country when there are different standards of

dependency of living, and of expectations of life frowm England'.

This statement would seem to me on the evidence to involve
possible qgestions of judicial notice, Jjudicial evidence, and
local knowledge. If he 1s to be taken as saving age of Lhe
.deceased is immaterial (despite his earlier quoted reference Lo
the speech of Lord Fraser) then I think he is patently wrong.

Whatever the approach for fixing an appropriate multiplier {(zee



3 53¢
eg. the discussion at paras 1293 et seg. 1in Hééregor on lLawmiyes,
l4th Ed. 1980)) since Cooksen v Xnowlesg 1978 2 WLR 978, whatever
worth inflation or value of money in Lhe future may or may notl
have, the age and expectations of the deceanzaed ab dealll are
preeminently important considerations. A lurbther  velevant
matter, “not adverted to apparaently, by elther parbty was the

possibility of further incremental allowvances and Lhe posgsibility

of advancement 1n his trade.

ALl of this saild, on Lhe wiaie of Ly ouidon o D Lo @ oase,
and on a review of sume receni decililons ol Ule High Cosrt and
of this Court, T am of the opinion as presenl!y advisod, that
however arrived at, the 12.5 as the post tvial ﬁgltiﬁiier T o0l
within range for this case and should he digtuarbed. I leave feor

consideration later in ULhis jJudgment what §  think L1z the

appropriate figure. Defininive Jjudgments cﬁfthjs LBsus muse

- b

<

await later opportunities basod on solild grounds with cogent
evidence and arguments fully addressed on each or most of tae
relevant grounds. I might add that the introduction alsewherps
of statistical tables at varyviny rates, nroducing a "present
value! sum, (to be used, so the cases say a3 a moere gulde Lo 4
Judge's discretion) have not helped greatly Lo cive stability Lo
the present range of the multipliers beiﬁg used. It is Lo he
hoped that the use of both methods will yvield comparal:ls resnltixz.
For theimoment the Fijian cases indicalte that this countyy is

presently wedded to the aritiumebtical wmultiplier approach.



This brings me then Lo a conslderation of tha I .:i.8. 8,

~

quesltion. The respondent has contended that this lssue, sllher

1n whole or part, shoulcd have hnon specially nlaaded, Lo ooy
Le us that two distinct questions arise 1n ralation ko Liils
fund: -

(a) on what, basis was Lthe $399

[Xad

(¥o]

.77, being the benefit already

receivéd from the Fund less §$1000 sestimated funeral

benefit, deducted from the total dependenéy tigure?;

(b) what, 1f any sum, should have been added to the pos: tvrial

'

dependency for the loss of thae continning henst oty 1

national paymenbkg to the Fund. WwWihi

Lett the Jdacrnavoed wol ked

for the respondent, bLhe receased wiould neve made s

contributions toc  the FPund aud Lheas  would bLave  been

deducted from his assumed futate wages.,

The question whether a claim under the FIN.F.F. should have

been pleaded as speclal damages was but faintily raised hwfore
L V4 ¥

thig Court. sufficient 1s it bto say, that ab the

trisl the

makbter was very much 1in issve, resulting in an orde

learned Judge to deduct from Lhe dspendency loss a substantial

part of the sum paid from the Funds. Certainly anv claim fton

diminished benefits in the future, arising on the premature

termination by death, of pavments both from employer and

employee, would sound in general damages. Clearly the matter

should have been so pleaded as Lo apprailse theo defencdant what
issues 1t had to meet. Failuve Lo do so could resualbt in au
adjournment. I see-'nothing in 3ingapore RBus Scrvice (1978 Lrd

v. Lim Soon Yong 1985 3 All K E 437 Lo support bhe suggection of



538
19

special damages. What did happenn there was that the pleading was

amended to add after the words "sutfered loss damage amounting

to $800 a month", the words "in addition to the C.P.F. (read

F.N.P.F.) contributions."

Exh. A.1. shows that from his weekly grogss pay of Fli%.hb

on 3 May 1988, an amount of $3.26 was deducted (ic in the §) and
paid to the Provident Fund. ~  The employer made a Like

made until death from the woekly

YW

e d. B B
note at tha

Fh

it is worthy o

n
1
u
18
™
13
-
=
=
-
o
-
-~
L
]

e Lwo

incremental payments to workers in the category Lo which fhe

deceased was emploved at deatl, namely 6% 1n 1989 and 7% in 1991.

The learned trial Judge, 1in rounding off months worked or

v

notionally worked, estimated that at death dependency was $2184

per annum for 1989, §$2315 for 1930 and for taw six months to
8
trial up to (say) 30 June 1991, $1239, all of which sums vwould

bl L

notionally have attracited the CLwo amounls ol Yo 1n Lhe 3

Further, the learned Judge, gave the credit for Lhe increnmsnls

referred to up to trial and hased his post-Lrial assesswent on

the 52478 annual figure (1239 for ¢ monthsj).

There 1s a furither regreiltable dearth of evidence on this
issue of the N.F.P.F funds. The Assistant Personal Offlcer {iirom
the defendant company gave evidence that the deceased was o

meinber of the N.F.P.F. - KI[797 and that from his gross pay of

i



11 539

$118.56 for week ending 3/5/88, $8.2¢0 was deduchked for "Provident

+
£

Fund'".

Further, a letter from the General lHanager of F.N.E.F. dalted
7 April 1989 to the solicitor for the appellant (Exh. A.8)

records that "the deceased dld not make a nomination under

»

Section 35(1)‘of the F.N.P.F. Act all monies duz to the deczaged

willl be paid to the Supreme Court'. L

A later letler dated &.6.69 to the soiicitor Lo Uhe
appellant (being part of Exh. A.8) from Lhs Public Trouwhoo of
Fijl1, states that he encloses his cheque for 549499.77 bholiny
F.N.P.F. proceeds of the deceazad payabla 1o

Lhve dadow Mrao. wanta

Mani in full settlement.

Exh. A.5 records that on L6 February 1959, Lhe decraned
having died intestate, letters of administraticu of hig eatdbe
were granted by the High Courlt to Lhe lawtul widow and relict,
Lhe appellant in these proceedings. The value of lLlie Ezale waco
sworn at $1000. S.6(1)(a) ot the SYuccesslion, Frohate and
Adﬁinistration Act, Cap.60. Rev. 1985 provides that where the net
value of the residuary estate ol an intestate does not. excoead
$2000, the widow left with or withouh Issue takes the petsondal

chattels and residuary esltate absclutely.

As can be seen above, the Pupblic Trustee pald te Lhe
Solicitor for the appellant widow, L[he sum of $4999 .77 "payable

to the widow Mrs Kanta Manl i1u full settlement®.



5 40

L

t3

$.35(1L) of the Fiji Hational Provident Fuud (Amersiment)
(No.2) - 29 of 1986, provides that where (as here) there 18 no
person nominated, the Board io Lo pay the money standing Lo Lhe
credit of the member, into Courl "for disposal Ln accordancs with

S

the law'.

]

$.35(4) provides thal where a person obher than a spouse L3

entitled by virtue of s.s.1 orU 2 Lo receive all ov part of Lhe
amount standing to the credil of a deceasse:!l mwaier of Uhe Pl
and Liie person entitled 1o under Lire age ob Ll& &t the time of
payment out, the amouni Lo e patd shall bLe paid Lo e Pada
Trustee for Lhe benefit of the person ¢o <nitl! ilod.

All Courts Should be coucernaed o proboct che lnbtoresin of
infants however loving and caving the remainyng parent mav be.
To that end the Pﬁblic Trustee hag bean entrugged with power to

4
safeguard those interests Aduring minoriky.

$.43 (as amended by Acl % of 1974, 5.16) provides that
”qotwithstanding the provislons of any other writben Lavw, all
monies paid out of the Fund on the death of any membelr shall be
deemed to be impressed with & trust in ‘favour of the person
nominated......or 1f no sguch person has been nominale.l, the

person or personsg determined by the Courl. (the underlining i

mine) in accordance with the provisions of aubsection (') of
sectlion 35 to be entitled thereto and shall be deemed not to form
of the deceased's estate notr to be subiect to his debis

(again the underlining is mins).



54|

(o8]

1

It is clear that the amount paid out in this case (hcwaver

made up) i1s not part of the deceased's cestate - 1L is "deemed"
not to be. The final division of the amount (L1{ anv) belLwean bhe
widow and the child is not relevant to this decision. The Court
was supplied by counsel fo; Lhe respondent 1n his wrilkbten
submission on the Funds, wit@ a serles of decisions of this Court
and of the High Court dealing with the meaning ot the word:s "for
disposal in accordance with the law" to the facls of each case

before 1it.

in the view I take of Lhe relevapl, law Lo Lie racl

action 1t 1s not appropriate Lo here declde any Lgsue that may

<

arise oul: of ithe above concliusliong, silnce Lhe wUm Lo gquesilon ig
by law an amount sel apart from Lhe deceased's eslate and 1n my
opinion; also from the claim of fthe dependants under the

Compensation to Relalives Acii Cap.29 Ed. 1978,

The earliest forerunner o¢f Lhls class of leglslablon was

Lord Campbells Act (now 1n Lhe U.K. the TFatal Acoildents Aat ).

I

As Luntz's Assessment of Damagews 3rd Ed. (1990) at »g 386 records
"the basic provisions have mostly remained uniferm, but
amendments relating to perscns for whose benefit bthe acbion may

be brought, deductions of benefils received and the Lime wikhin

whiclh the action must be brought have varied from place Lo
place". In the circumstances of this action 1l 1s worth stating

that while only one action lles for the benefit

o
Fend
Y
—
-

dependants, the c¢ldim of each 1w an individual one and (he

(SRR 4 o

damages must be assegsed according to the loss of each. Ausin,



542

although somewhat trite, it is worth recording that the scuane
of the Act is to obtain compenszation te the famiiies of persons
killed by accidents, and that the estate via the execulor o
administrator is merely a convenient metbhiod ok achieving knar
aim. Indeed as s.10 of the local act indicates, an action by Lhe
eXecutor or administrator ig not essential and the action nay be
brought in 'the circumstances stated in  the name of the
beneficiaries. 1t is theretoie neot an "estate” action wiviah isg

the province of the Law Felorw (Miscellancous Froviglons (Dezath

and Interest) Act) Cap. 27 Ed. 1273, The clalne for Lons oo
expectation of life is in a difterent category and falls wunde:

the last mentioned Act.

If apology is Necessialy for stabing these gelq avidaent
facts, it is humbly offered. [ have recited them because of the
paucity of evidence dealing with the sum of $4999.77, its Final

C . . B .,,? .
destination and the rights and benefits to which the child of the

marriage may he entitled.

After rejecting the claim wihich he rafets Lo as Lhe "FLYL

National Provident Fund loss", the learned trial Judge dealt witl

the Fund payments of 54999.77 in Lhese terms: -

"From this 1is deducted §3599,7
benefit already received from the F /

- e
/ negtg
Lund less

$1000 estimated Funers benerfit leaving
$21,860, She is enticled to tuneral

expenses agreed at $¢00 making the total
damages -payable under the Compensavion to
Kelatives Act to be NeZ, 460"

.
i




S43

15

If any deduction 13 to be made, I am at a

—

why a bonus or & boon was given by His Lordsnhip in the form of

the 51000 "estimated funeral bherefirt' when the funeral had long

ago taken place at a cost of $600 which sum was righlly allowed

pursuant to s5.11 of the Compensabioni to Relahbives Azl. Dearhaps

the $1000 had its origins in =.9 of Fiji Naticral Provident Act

1985 Cap.219 which reads:-

"as soon as possibie afier the end oF each

financial year i1lie Fodsd shall, fhaviis
considered ihe PEcomtendAat Lol D the

Manager, declares Uthe maximun swum LD Le
to an entitled memhay 's credit on hos
for the purposss of secilon 36, pr

ithat Cthe amount s=sco Jeciored shtall e ol

SRR P
less than $i1¢00."

Jdlfeleg

type of Leﬂimlation drd notl

¥
reguire that any benefits be excluded from consideration and the

In its original forw, this

Courts tended to take all types of benefit into account. "This

statement of Dixzon J in Public Trushtee v Zodanetb i 194

£ 70 CLE 766

@277 appears to indicale thalb only benefits that wvere raazonably

probable at the time of death are to be taken into account" (see

Luntz supra @ pg 412). In the result while the Court purpoerted

to assess dependency by taking all such henefits "into account'

in what were usually "Jury assessmants', the legislatures

progressively added exclusions of benefits that were to Dhe

lgnored. So in Fiji at ©Lhe lime of this

death the releviant

legislation (s.12) provided:-

"12.-(1) In assessing damages in any action

under the provigions of [his Aclk, there

oss Lo understand




!

D44

Lo
shall not be taken into account-

(&) any sum paid or payable on the dJdeath of
the deceased under Eny convrdct of assurance
or Insurance;

(b) any widow's ©1r orphan's pension™ or
allowance payable uhder any contrirbutory
pension scheme decliared by the Minister, by
notice in the Gazette, to be a schenie for
the purpose of Chis paragraplh.

\
(2) The provisions of_ this scectlon shall

bind the Crown In riyght of the Govellwnent in
Fiji."

This section demonstraies how the Fiiiar Jagiclarion
moved Lo exclude certain payments 1n asseisment of Jdamage. . In
England and in many other places, the Llegisiatures bhave movad Lo

excluded the remarriage oI posslble remarrviaone as a facior i

diminution of the widow's ¢laoim,

This 1s not the place to discuss Lhe reason or reasons «iiich
?
prompts leglslatures to so actl. Sutfice Lo say that  bho

Judgments of the Courlts must have played a part.

We have heard no ardgduwment on whether s.12(1;((Lk) ovi Lae

T

Can it be argued thalt the widow's share of bthe $4939.77 from bhe
Fund falls within "any widow's Qension or allowanco sayable under
any contributory pension scheme declared by the Minister, by
notice-in the Gazette,.to be a scheme for the purposes ol Lhis

paragraph?'. Allied to this, is the question, did the Hingebher

so declare in respect of the Fund imonies and when??




17 Y ¢ =)
Leaving aside further conslideratlion on this mspect
then to s.36 of the F.I.P.F. Act Cap. 219 Rev. 1985 which is szl

out hereunder:-

"36.-(1) On tie death of an 2utiiled meumbor
after 1 January 1971, the amount standing to
his credit int he Fund shall he increased Hy
sucll proportion of btie maxlmum sSwii @5 mAy be
prescribed in accordance wiih subsection (2)
and the amount of such Increase shall ie
pald from Lhe general revenuss of the Fund.

(2) The amount to pe added to the Jecessed
member's credit o the FATRYSTRLONES o F
supsection (1) shall Lo relal-d o Lhe
member's period oi mepborship of the Fuod
and to Lhin pimie A AU o
contribution:s Paged It his fafian Gl

mey o

standing to Nis credit in @wuch mannsr s @Ry
he prescribed. ‘
(3) The amount payahi-» uipder subsection (1)
shall not be Ctaken inio consideracicon in £e
assessment eI compenzation or Jddnages
pavable to the dependanis or beneficiaries
of the deceased member under tho prorinions
of the Compensation to RKelatives Acl.

. . PR . . R \ - ¢ R
It is arguable thal the amwount teo which g3.13) refers o0 non

to be taken inteo account 1in Lhe assessment of damages includes
not only the "special death benefit" hut aloo thu.amount mloaniing
to the credit of the member. Howzver, cguided by the decision of
this Court in Subamma-to winteho T refer hereafter Ln gooator
detail, and having regard to other prcvisicns of the legislation
and particularly .32, I do nei regard Ehis guesbion ot
interpretation to be attended by sufficient JdoublL Lo warrant. a
departure from the established principle thal tha amwount staiding

to the member's credit must be taken inte accountl.




B46

Clearly the F.N.P.F. payment of the member's

1t

(W8]

4 Sum paid under a contract of assurarnce or ilnsurance (s.1 2{1)ray

Compensation to Relatives Act), nor has the schieme established

by the F.N.P.F Act received the declaration of the HMinister

[

bursuant tg s.l2(1)(b) of that Act.

»

The extlnt to Whlbh the F, FP.F. payment to which I have

. 's action
referred ought to be brought to account in a dependant's actio;

is a matter which requires ccnsideration. in subanuwa the oupt

deducted that sum in full, not recognlsing thuatr the derendants
had a contingent interest in tha: sum which ultimateiv may have

flowed to them in tull on the decoased's

- 4

natural Jdeath, or partly

] i Sy i TR L “‘ !
on his retirement. The fund comprised holth  the dacsasaed

S

compulsory savings and the enplover's compulsory contributions,
] : ~ g )

the total of which With interest stood to the daue- sed's credit

at $3999.77.

In my O°Pinion the amount Standing to rthe ecradit of Lhe

éd in the F.N.p.F.

may e taken into account in a damages
ment as anp accelerated benefir only. In determining the

é attached to that accelerated benefit il is proper Lo
ount of the contingencies facing the dependants, and Ihe
dssoclated witl the final, disposition of the
c;edit had he

SUurvived the accident . see Kasmsam v,

Ltd. (1965) 2 A11 g.p

875 at 879,
PUENt of Damages", 3yq Ed., paras 9.5.23; 9.5 31

~Y_Nickisson (1964) L1 C.L.R. 500, The

2 of the Compensation 0 Relativeg Act (and rhe




547

19
heading to that Section "Exclusion of c¢ertain pavments in
assessment of damages') does not, by implication, require other
payments to he taken into account in full. In my opinion the
deceased's savings and his employerfs contributions are not, as

a matter of principle, to be brought to account direc

(7t

ly in

relief of the wrongdoer. :

IS

-

The point now under counsideration was not arqued before the
Court in Subamma. It was raised in the parties' further written
submissions bhefore us. I do noet regard the decision of tr=atinuy
the F.N.P.F. credit as an accelerated baenefit only as a departure
from any previous decision of the Court of Appeal. In any event,
on the authorities Lthe point i1z c¢lear beyond argument and if
necessary I would have no hes;tation in deparcing from any such
earlier decision to the contrary.

14

I assess the value of the accelerated beneflit to be brought
to account at $2000.00. Further, it 1is cleap?ép the legislation
(.36(3)) and the authorities that the speciaiﬁdeath benetit 1s

not to be taken into account.

The decision referred to was Subamma fa/o Yankanna and
Chandar s/o Muktar C/A No. 40 of 1982 decia;d on 26 Hovember
1982. The judgment of the Court of Appeal was read by Marsack
J.A. The relevant portion is short and I quote it in full:-

"rhe learned Judge assessed the total

damages, payable under the Compensaticn to
Relatives Act, at $24,000. From this he
deducted

RS



NP

548

20
(a) $3702 received by the widow from
ti1e National Providen: Fund;
(b) $1250 representing damages payable
under the Law Reform

(Miscellaneous pProvisions)
Death and Interest Act;

(c) & 15 received by the widow from
sale of tools belonging to
deceéased,

Y
£4967

leaving his judgment ‘against respondant
under the Compensatiocn to KRelatives Act at
$19,033. He further allowed $L1250 under the
Law Reform (Miscellaneous Frovisions) Death
and Interest Act énd F250, tite dereed
funeral expenses. making a total Judgnient of
$20,533 plus costs.

Appellant appeals against his Judaoment cu
the ground that there should have been no

‘deductions from the amount of $24,000 Fixed

PA
by the learned trial Judge as the total
damages payable.

-
...........

‘Turning now to the appeal 1tsellf, weé note

that the additional sum sought by the
appellant 1is that received by argument that
there was no Jjustification for . that
deduction from the damages to witich the
learned trial Judge found appellant was
entitled, counsel relied on Section 34 of
the Fiji National Provident Fund Act, the
relative subsections of which read:

"Payment of special death benefit

(1) On the death of an entitled membper
arfter the 1st day of January, 1971, the
amount standing to his credit in the
Fund shall Dbe increased by  such
broportion of the maximum sum as may be
prescribed in accordance with
subsection (Z) and the amount of such
increase shall be paid frem the ceneral
revenues of the ruad.

(3) The amount Ravable under subsection (1)
shall not be taken inro consideration
in the assessment of compensation oy

g




549
21 w:

damages payable to the dependents or
beneficiaries of the deceased member
under the provisions of the
Compensation to Relatives Act."

(The underlining is mine)

In counsel's contention, '""the amount payaile
under subsection 1" is the amount standing
to deceased's credit In the Fund plus the
increase from the general revenue of the
Fund. Accordingly, the counsel's

4 submission, no part of such amount should be
taken 1into consideration when damages are
assessed. It Is true that the wording of
Section- 36 could have been somewhat more
clearly expressed. In FEncland the rule,
before the passing oI the Fatal Accidents
Act 1959, was that:

"Every  pecuniary arfvantaags whici the
dependent had recelived as a result of the
deceased's death had to be deducted.”

12 _Halsbury, _Fourth Edition, parégraph
1150(1ii)

The Fatal Accidenls Act provided that moneys
received from insurance policies, friendly
socletles, pensions and the like, should not
be deducted, these ars provisions .somewhat
similar to those 1in the Fiji FNatlonal
Provident Fund Act. Working on the same
principle, as we think we should do, we
should hold that all moneys received by
oy appellant as a result of deceased's death
should be deducted, wxcept moneys that liave
come from such a socliety or fund as those
mentioned in the English Act. ‘

As we read it, Section 36(3) provides that
the additional amount added under subsection
2 shall not be taken 1into account 1n the
assessment of damages under the Compensation
to Relatives Act; but 1t has not aifected
the ordinary rule of law that any other
benefit received by dependent as a result of
deceased’'s death should be deducted rfrom the

damages awarded. Applying this principle
the amount received from deceased's
contribution to tlie Fund, thus forms part of 4

his estate, and could properly be deducted
from damages awarded; but the 1ncrease
calculated under subsection } should not he
taken into account.




550

22 -

At the hearing of the action in the Supreme
Court no evidence was produced showing how
the amount of $3702 was made up between the
two factors concerned. As Il was necessary
to ascertain these figures, counsel wore
consulted, and they agreed to apply Lo the
offices of the National Frovident Fund for
the required Iinformation. They encountered
some difficulty 1in the matter and when
finally a reply' was received frem Che
Manager of the Fund it was not entirely
clear as to what had been added from Ulhe
general revenues of _the Fund in thiz case.
Counsel could not reach &agreement on tihe
point. On consideration we have decided to
assess Lhe increase  rfrom the general
revenues at the minimum sum prescribed in
Section 9 of the Fiji FKationagl P '
Fund Act. This would mean ©That
should not have bnen inciucded 1n e vin of
$3702 deducted frosn the damagas .
Accordingly we find that the amount deducied
from the damages iound by the learned {(:riial
Judge should be reduced by F100C. The
appeal therefore partly succeeds and inbal
damages awarded in the court below w:ili be
Increased by $1000¢ to §£21,533."

sefwed,

vy

£

4

The deductlon of $1000 1in this decislon ag in the present
appeal, for quite different reasons ls something  of a

colncidence.

whether or if so, when, a subsequent Court of Appeal can

reverse or alter a previous decision of this Court, did not come
in ‘igsue in the proceedings bhefore us. For a recent

consideration of the relevant principles, see HNguyen v Hguven

(1990) 64 A.L.J.R. 222 at 232, 233; 169 C.L.R. 245 at 268 - 270,

" See also, Davis v Johnson (1978) 1 All E.R. 841

.



e g

=Y=2
23

The effect therefore will e to vary the Judgment appealad
from under the Compensation to Relatives Aclt claim without
deductions hased on the F.N.P.F. payment bevond an amournt (o e

accelerated benefit.

The F.N.P.F. credit would have increased 1in time had the

Vo - 5 .
deceased survived by the amount of his wages, his employer's

—

contributions, and interest. Irn my view the prospective pavments
by the employer to the F.N.P.F. ought Lo be considered when Lhe
multiplier ié fixed. Those pavioenls are =0 toneome sobabibob: zed
would otherwise be Avallable ilmmedliate]y tor tha benefit of the
dependants. As already discussod the dependant e head a contingent
1nterest in those future pavments plremised upon considerations
of the disposition of the F.I.F F. credib on retirément or
earlier natural dealh. 7Those conlihgencies mu;t be brought to

account. T

Like the whole guestion of remarriage, increases 1in wayg=s,
premature deaths from another cause cr losing nis job dus to Any
number of reasons and so on, the guestion seems Lo me one Lo he
deélt with in fixing the multiplier for post trial losses. It
is for that gnd other reasons khat [ have felt comfortable with
the multiplier of 16 which I have adoéted. See, further,
Halsbury's Laws of England, 4th Ed., Vol. 12, para 1156; iallel

‘7

v.McMonagle (1970) A.C. 166 at 177 per Lord Diplock.

In the result then the judgment appealed from is varied o3

follows. Adopting the trial Judge's figure of annual wage loog



=52
24
at trial ($1239 for— & months = 2), future losz of dependoncy' 1y

$39648.00.

Accordingly ad <3ing the pre-trial loss (in(_tluﬁ:.ling interest)
at $5_968, a total d <==pendency loss of $45616.00 results. From
that éum is decductecd the acceleratasd henefits figure of iFZZOO0.00.
‘uneral expenlses ar <= agreed in the sum of $600. Those funeral
’;‘(Peﬂses ‘shoulcl be alloweci in i;hé'dependanc's actlion. See s.11
f Compensation to Relatives Act. 30% nmust be deducted for
miributory negliges nce, resulting in a finAal figure of 30901020

vable under Lhe cl. =i made under Lhe Zowpensatior bo Relabives

t.

As the figure == or Joss of eupectation of life was aqreed
M and no ar g ument addressed 1n relation to 1ts amount nor 1ts
tination, this r—art of the order under the Law Reform

scellaneouss Provi =1ons) Desalth and Interest Act will stand 1in
sum of $87 5 plus irmterest alk 5% from 16.12.838 until payment.
¢ Judgment in fav <our of the Plaintiff 1s in her capaclly as

“nistratrix of th e estate of the deceased.

D

4

The Court roust == pportion damayes between Lthe widow and the
nt. (s.6, Compe== nsation to Eelatlives Act). There was no

trnice advari< ed tc» enable any attempt ab precision in that



55>

25 -
The proceeds of the action on behalf of thes estate of the
deceased must be distribufed according to the intestacy

provisions of the Succession, Probate and Admninistratbive Acl.

As to thé damages pavable under the Compensation %o
Relatives Act assessed at $30951.20,‘I apportion ¥15500.00 to Lhe
infant and $i5451.20 to the widow, subjsot to any frrihe:r
argument this Court may enbkertain on bthat apportiornment. The
award in favour of bthe infan® mowi be paid Lo Lhe Fuldis Tootbaa

‘

ot Lhe usual Lerms of Oodar.

The appellant shonld hava ber couis oF arnd Tocpdenisl e

~F
-
o
tu

appeal .

#

/ ‘
ka;éiﬂ/{L/fd/\/S;?§? 

Sir Edward williams
Justice of Appeal



o

[N THE_FIJI_COURT OF APPEAL
CIVIL, JURLSDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO,

(High Court Civil Action No. 8& of 13589)

BETWEEL:.
KANTA MANI APPELLANT

. -and- -

1

WESTERN MINING CORPORATION (FIJI) LTD  RESPOHDEIIT

Mr. Ram Krishna for the Appellant
Mr. G.P. Shankar for bLhe Respondent

Date of llearing : l4th May, 1993
Date of Delivery of Judgment Wk Deceaoer, 19447

JUDGMENT OF THE COURT

We have read the reasons for judygment prepared by 3ir Idward

~

Willjams. _‘ v

We agree with those reasons and with the orders he proposas.

Mr, Justice Michael M. Helsham
President Fiji Court of Appecal

Siv Harl Kapi
Justice of Appeal




